

Order below Exemption Application in S.C.C. No.3339/2024

Learned advocate for the accused has filed the instant application for exemption on the ground that, accused went to another city for work and they are unable to present. 02. Learned advocate for the complainant strongly opposed the application on the ground that, the reason is not valid. Hence rejected.

03. Perused the application, say and record.

04. Accused appeared on 12.03.2026. However, later on both accused failed to present at one time. The plea of accused is not recorded, because of non-availability of both accused on same date. The reason mentioned in the application is vague. Already reasonable opportunity has been given to accused. Thus, I do not find substance in the reason given by accused. With this I pass following order:-

ORDER

The application is rejected.

Sd/-

Date- 04/06/2026.

Place- Pune.

(A.A.Kulkarni)

3rd Jt. Judicial Magistrate First Class,
Cantonment Court, Pune.

